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PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO. 7239

PARTIES Té THE DISPUTE:

Brotherhood of Locomstive
Engineers and Trainmen

And

Kansas City Southern Railway Company

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

Claim of the employee that:

Claim of MidSouth Rail Engineer Ronnie J. Battle for reinstatement to service
with seniority and vacation rights unimpaired, 2il notations of discipline
assessed on February 15, 2008 expunged from his personal work record and
coinpensation for all ime lost from the date he was removad from service
untii the date he resumes service, including loss of earnings for attending the
investigation, plus out of pocket expenses for health and welfare and any
other benefits which would be provided to him as a MidSouth Locomotive
Engineer in connection with allegediy violating KS GCOR Rule 1.5 - Drugs
and Alccho! in connection with a Reasonable Cause Test which was
administered on January 18, 2008 which allegedily indicated positive résults.

OPINION OF EOARD:

At the time of his dismissal from Carrier's service, Claimant Ronnie E. Battle was
assigned as an Engineer. On January 18, 2008 in the course of a reasonable cause test,
3

Claimant failed the urinalysis by testing positive for marijuana metabolites. There is no
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indication on this record that the ifest was performed other than according to the strict
reguiations regarding such matters, including sealing in front of the employee tested and
chain of custody. in addition, the Claimant signed the form confirming that both the testing
and the labels affixed to the specimen botties were comest. The Medica! Review Officer
notified Claimant and the Carrier that the resulis were positive and Casrier removed
Claimant from service on January 25, 2008. On thét date he was directed to appearforan
investigation to asceriain his responsibility, if any, “in connection with [his] alleged violation
of [the Carmrier's] General Code of Operating Rule 1.5....7

An investigation was held on February 11, 2008. During the investigation, Ciaiman;t
stated that he did not feel he had been informed of the opportunity to have the second split
sample tested independently. He aiso maintained that the toxicology test was incorrect:
i.e., that it esroneously registered positive for marijjuana metabolites. Following the
investigation, in a letter dated February 15, 2008, Claimant was nofified of his dismissal
from Carrier's service.‘

The Organization filed a claim on Claimant’s behalf on March 11, 2008. That claim
was denied on May 8, 2008. It was subsequently appealed up to and including the highest
Carrier officer empowered to handle such claims and is properly before the Board.

The Board has carefully reviewed the documentary and testimonial evidence on this
record. We do not find persuasive the Organization’s argument that Claimant was

deprived of his right to have the split specimen tested. Claimant's testimony regarding that
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matier was unclear and not persuasive of an irregularity in the testing procedure or the oral
information he recsived efther from the Carrier or the testing site. In sum, there is no
evidence presenied on this record to suggest that the tesf was inaccurate, or a “false
positive” or that Claimant was othenwise deprived of due process.

The Board does note, however, that this is Claimant’s first positive test. In light of
that fact of his testing positive, however, we have no basis for overtuming Carrier's
assessment of the ullimate penally of dismissal. Notwithstanding that finding, we refterate
that Claimant has not previously tested positive for prohibited substances. Furthermore,
we note that information available afier the close of the record on the property indicates
that Claimant has, in fact, entered a substance abuse counseling program. That said, we
have neither the authority nor the inclination to substitute our judgment for Carmrier's in this
matier. Accordingly, although we must deny the instant claim, we exhort the Carrierand the
Organizsiion to consider the possibility of aliowing Claimant to reconsider his position
regarding his test, in light of his subseguent voluntary enfrance into a substance abuse

counseling program.
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Claim denied.
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